NP (average. DK1/DK2) EEX Germany

EEX, Forward (15. july)

Power system prices ( montly averages )

EUR/MWh

Anticipated future capital expenditure

 CAPEX in 2010 and 2011 expected to be lower than

2009 in order to mitigate the effects from a potentially

prolonged economic setback

 CAPEX expected around DKK 20bn for 2009 and DKK

15-20bn in 2010 and 2011

Investments and capital structure

20

Credit ratingsSelected financial ratios

Long term capital structure target

 Net interest bearing debt plus hybrid capital equal

approximately 3x EBITDA after special hydrocarbon tax

 Maintain a minimum rating of BBB+ / Baa1

 Avoid structural subordination - Future funding will

primarily be done through the parent company

 In line with 2008 a dividend policy with a pay out ratio of

net profit after tax of 40%

Note (1): Ratios for first half year of 2009 are based on last four quarterly figures

Note (2): Net interest-bearing debt including hybrid capital to EBITDA adjusted for special hydrocarbon tax

Note (3): Net interest-bearing debt divided by equity

Note (4): FFO adjusted 50% hybrid dividends and Net interest-bearing debt includes 50% of the hybrid capital

2009 6M 2008FY 2007FY

NIBD to EBITDA (2) 2.4x 1.8 x 2.4 x

Financial gearing (3) 0.43 0.33 0.35

FFO / NIBD (4) 0.44 0.58 0.53

Standard & Poor's Moody's

Corporate BBB+ Baa1

Senior bonds BBB+ Baa1

Hybrid capital BBB- Baa3

Outlook Stable Stable

(1)

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019+
Redemption

Debt and liquidity overview

21

DKK billion 2009 6M 2008 FY

Cash & cash equivalents and securities 10.2 3.8

EUR 1.5bn committed facility due 2011 11.2 11.2

Total 21.4 15.0

Debt breakdown

Long term debt maturity schedule, end of first half year of 2009

Notes: Hybrid capital excluded

Related currency swaps included in the debt figures

DKK million 2009 6M 2008 FY

Bonds issued 15,139 7,894

Bank loans 12,597 8,760

Mortgage loans 1,258 1,258

Other 858 135

Total interest bearing gross debt 29,852 18,047

Hybrid capital 8,088 8,088

Total interest bearing gross debt incl.

hybrid 37,940 26,135

Net interest-bearing debt excl. hybrid 19,249 15,253

Liquidity and funding activity

Funding activity first half year Currency Million

EIB loan EUR 250

Severn facility (partly utilized) GBP 500

Eurobond issued (settled May 6th) EUR 1,000

Mortgage loan ( undrawn ) DKK 250

DKKmn

Note: * Receivables from  associates are included in the net

interest bearing debt calculations

*

Market risks and hedging

22

Credit risk

 No significant credit losses – though increased

provisions for losses on retail customers

 All counterparties for energy and financial trading are

individually assessed and monitored on a daily basis

 Trading normally takes place under standardised